Taxes Rate % 30.00% 30.00% 30.00%

Taxes US$ 2,426,940  2,704,092  1,773,654

NOPAT US$ 5,662,860  6,309,547  4,138,527

Pad expansion US$ 1,076,241  1,076,241

Mine Closure US$ 316,281  316,281  2,842,730

Capital Costs US$ 1,392,522  1,392,522  2,842,730

Free Cash Flow US$ 4,270,338  4,917,025  1,295,797

The Net Free Cash Flow is 10,483,160 US$ and the Net Present Value at a discount rate of 10

% is 8,919,334 US$.

Corihuarmi is an active mine and there are no major planned changes to infrastructure

therefore; internal rate of return and payback period of capital were not considered as part

of this economic analysis.

  Updated NI 43-101 Technical Report
Minera IRL Limited Corihuarmi Mine

22.3 Sensitivity analysis

Table 22-4 shows sensitivity analysis done in the main parameters assumed in the cash flow

and Figure 22-1 shows a spider graph where these sensitivities are plotted.

The NPV is highly sensitive to gold price, and only slightly sensitive to ore mining cost,

processing cost, G$A cost and waste mining cost.

  Updated NI 43-101 Technical Report
Minera IRL Limited Corihuarmi Mine

Table 22-4: Sensitivity Analysis

  -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Price   -5,270,779   -1,475,867   2,125,800   5,546,493   8,919,334   12,229,965   15,450,110   18,579,766   21,704,255

Ore Mining Cost   11,296,689   10,815,625   10,125,924   9,478,553   8,919,334   8,257,721   7,676,918   7,001,064   6,290,808

Waste Mining Cost   9,870,112   9,599,137   9,397,304   9,193,128   8,919,334   8,645,539   8,410,058   8,195,417   7,918,980

Incremental Haulage Cost   9,049,635   9,017,060   8,984,484   8,951,909   8,919,334   8,886,758   8,854,183   8,821,608   8,789,033

Processing Cost  10,970,077   10,414,189   9,901,783   9,412,491   8,919,334   8,394,014   7,829,008   7,381,161   6,842,928

G&A Cost  10,692,760   10,206,201   9,762,613   9,412,212   8,919,334   8,464,499   7,969,979   7,594,551   7,095,353

Figure 22-1: Spider Graph of Economic Sensitivities

  Updated NI 43-101 Technical Report
Minera IRL Limited Corihuarmi Mine

23   ADJACENT PROPERTIES

There are no operating properties of significance adjacent to Corihuarmi.

  Updated NI 43-101 Technical Report
Minera IRL Limited Corihuarmi Mine

24   OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION

There is no other relevant data or information pertaining to the estimation of the mineral

resources and reserves at Corihuarmi mine.

  Updated NI 43-101 Technical Report
Minera IRL Limited Corihuarmi Mine